

**IN THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT**

MEDIA COALITION,

Petitioner,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

Respondent.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,
LOS ANGELES COUNTY
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT
Real Parties in Interest.

No. _____

Los Angeles County Superior
Court / Norwalk Courthouse
Search Warrant No.
NW20500854
*[No superior court case
number assigned]*

Hon. Margaret Miller Bernal
Department SE-F

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE OR PROHIBITION;
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS & AUTHORITIES
(Appendix of Exhibits Filed Under Separate Cover)**

*SUSAN E. SEAGER (SBN 204824)
JACK LERNER (SBN 220661)
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, IRVINE
SCHOOL OF LAW
PRESS FREEDOM PROJECT
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY, ARTS,
AND TECHNOLOGY CLINIC
P.O. Box 5479
Irvine, CA 92616-5479
Telephone: (949) 824-5447
Facsimile: (949) 824-2747
sseager1.clinic@law.uci.edu
jlerner@law.uci.edu

DAVID LOY, (SBN 229235)
FIRST AMENDMENT COALITION
534 Fourth Street, Suite B
San Rafael, CA 94901
Telephone: (415) 460-5060
Fax: (415) 460-5155
dloy@firstamendmentcoalition.org

Attorneys for Petitioner Media Coalition

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | 3 |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | 5 |
| ISSUE PRESENTED | 10 |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 11 |
| WRIT RELIEF IS NECESSARY..... | 14 |
| PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE AND/OR PROHIBITION OR OTHER APPROPRIATE RELIEF..... | 16 |
| A. The Parties..... | 16 |
| B. Statement of the Case..... | 17 |
| C. Statement Of Facts. | 18 |
| D. Absence Of Adequate Remedy at Law..... | 31 |
| E. Writ Petition Is Timely. | 35 |
| PRAYER FOR RELIEF | 35 |
| VERIFICATION..... | 37 |
| MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES..... | 38 |
| F. The Standard of Review Is De Novo. | 38 |
| G. The Superior Court’s In-Chambers Hearing Violated the Public Right of Access to Criminal Court Proceedings Provided by the First Amendment, Common Law, and Code of Civil Procedure § 124. | 39 |
| H. The Superior Court’s <i>Ex Parte</i> , In Camera Proceeding Violated the First Amendment and Petitioner’s Procedural Due Process Rights Provided by Fourteenth Amendments..... | 42 |
| I. The Superior Court’s Constructive Sealing Order Violates Penal Code § 1534(a)’s Mandate to Unseal Executed Search Warrant Records.... | 44 |
| J. The Superior Court’s Sealing Order Violated the Public’s First Amendment Right of Access to Criminal Court Records. | 48 |
| 1. The First Amendment Creates a Presumptive Right of Public and Press Access to Criminal Court Records, Including Search Warrant Court Records..... | 48 |
| 2. The Superior Court’s Sealing Order Failed to Cite Specific Facts and Satisfy the First Amendment Test for Sealing. | 51 |
| K. The Superior Court’s Sealing Order Violates the Common Law Right of Access to Criminal Court Records..... | 53 |
| L. There Is No Basis to Keep the Search Warrant Records Sealed When the Targets Know About the Warrants and Their Names Are Public..... | 55 |

M. There Is a Heightened Public Interest in These Court Records Before
the November 8 Election Just Days Away. 56

CONCLUSION..... 58

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986) | 42, 43 |
| <i>American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. v. Reno</i> , 70 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1995) | 13, 43 |
| <i>Ameziane v. Obama</i> , 620 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... | 55 |
| <i>Apple Inc. v. Samsung Elecs. Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 1214 (Fed. Cir. 2013)..... | 55 |
| <i>Associated Press v. District Court</i> , 705 F.2d 1143 (9th Cir. 1993) | 33, 48 |
| <i>Cal West Nurseries, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 129 Cal. App. 4th 1170 (2005)..... | 35 |
| <i>CBS, Inc. v. District Court</i> , 765 F.2d 823 (9th Cir. 1985) | 34, 48 |
| <i>Concepcion v. Amscam Holdings, Inc.</i> , 223 Cal. App. 4th 1309 (2014)..... | 13, 42 |
| <i>Copley Press, Inc. v. Superior Court ("Copley II")</i> , 6 Cal. App. 4th 106 (1992)..... | 13, 54 |
| <i>Copley Press, Inc. v. Superior Court ("Copley III")</i> , 63 Cal. App. 4th 367 (1998)..... | 33 |
| <i>Craemer v. Superior Court</i> , 265 Cal. App. 2d 216 (1986) | 54 |
| <i>Electronic Frontier Foundation v. Superior Court</i> , -- Cal. App. 5th --, Case No. E076778, 5 (Sept. 9, 2022) (" <i>EFF</i> ") | 50 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) | 14, 32 |
| <i>Estate of Hearst</i> , 67 Cal. App. 3d 777, 782 (1977) | 27, 54, 55, 56 |
| <i>Gambale v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 377 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2004) | 56 |
| <i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Pokaski</i> , 8 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989) | 34 |
| <i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982) | 27, 40, 51 |
| <i>Guenther v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 889 F.2d 882 (9th Cir. 1989) | 42 |
| <i>In re Charlotte Observer</i> , 882 F.2d 850 (4th Cir. 1989) | 33 |
| <i>In re Copley Press, Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2008) | 56 |
| <i>In re Marriage of Nicholas</i> , 186 Cal. App. 4th 1566 (2010)..... | 27 |
| <i>In re Sealed Search Warrant</i> , 2022 WL 366888 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 25, 2022), Case No. 22-8332-BER | 58 |
| <i>In re Sealed Search Warrant</i> , -F. Supp. 3d --,2022 WL 3582450 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 22, 2022), Case No. 22-8332-BER | 55, 58 |
| <i>In re Search Warrant for Secretarial Area Outside Office of Thomas Gunn</i> , 855 F.2d 569 (8th Cir. 1988) | 49 |
| <i>In the Matter of 2 Sealed Search Warrants</i> , 710 A2d 202 (Super. Del. 1997) | 54 |

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Leucadia, Inc. v. Applied Extrusion Technologies, Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 157 (3d Cir. 1993) | 54 |
| <i>Lynn v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 656 F.2d 1337 (9th Cir. 1981) | 42 |
| <i>McGuire v. Superior Court</i> , 12 Cal. App. 4th 1685 (1993) | 54 |
| <i>Naji v. Nelson</i> , 113 F.R.D. 548 (N.D. Ill. 1986) | 43 |
| <i>NBC Subsidiary (KNBC-TV), Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 20 Cal. 4th 1178 (1999) | passim |
| <i>Nebraska Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976) | 14, 32 |
| <i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , (1971) 403 U.S. 713 (1971) | 32 |
| <i>Nixon v. Warner Communications</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978) | 54 |
| <i>Oregonian Publ. Co. v. District Court</i> , 920 F.2d 1462 (9th Cir. 1990) | 34, 52 |
| <i>People v. Hobbs</i> , 7 Cal. 4th 948 (1994) | 13, 45, 46, 47, 50 |
| <i>People v. Jackson</i> , 128 Cal. App. 4th 1009 (2005) | 38, 49 |
| <i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court ("Press-Enterprise I")</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984) | 39, 40, 41, 51 57 |
| <i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court ("Press-Enterprise II")</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986) | 39, 51 |
| <i>PSC Geothermal Services Co. v. Superior Court</i> , | |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| 25 Cal. App. 4th 1697 (1994)..... | 13, 45, 45, 46 |
| <i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980) | 39, 57 |
| <i>Savaglio v. Wal-Mart Stores</i> , 149 Cal. App. 4th 588 | 52 |
| <i>Schinier v. Supreme Court</i> , 78 Cal. App. 4th 703 (2000)..... | 31 |
| <i>Shephard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966) | 57 |
| <i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Pentech Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (N.D. Ill. 2003)..... | 56 |
| <i>United States v. Zolin</i> , 491 U.S. 554 (1989) | 43 |
| <i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984) | 39 |
| <i>Washington Post v. Soussoudis</i> , 807 383 F.2d 383 (4th Cir. 1986) | 52 |
| <i>Wilson v. Science Applications International Corp.</i> , 52 Cal. App. 4th 1025 (1997)..... | 27, 56 |

Statutes

| | |
|-----------------------------------|--------|
| Cal. Civ. Code § 124 | passim |
| Cal. Civ. Code § 52.1 | 21 |
| Cal. Rules of Court 2.551..... | passim |
| Cal. Rules of Court 2.550..... | passim |
| Cal. Rules of Court 5.551(h)..... | 10, 13 |
| Code of Civ. Proc. § 1086 | 31 |
| Evid. Code § 1040 | 45, 46 |
| Evid. Code § 1041 | 45 |

| | |
|--------------------------------------|------------|
| Evid. Code § 1042 | 43, 45, 46 |
| Penal Code § 1524(g)..... | 21 |
| Penal Code § 1534(a)..... | passim |
| Privacy Protection Act of 1980 | 21 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|------------------------------|--------|
| Cal. Const. art. I, § 2..... | 18, 26 |
| U.S. Const. amend. I..... | passim |
| U.S. Const. amend. V..... | passim |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... | passim |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|----|
| Rule of Court 2.550 Advisory Committee Comment | 52 |
